Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 9.061, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section, whenever an emergency exists, the executive council, within the limitations hereinafter prescribed, is authorized to borrow such a sum of money as shall in its judgment be necessary and sufficient. The executive council shall not expend or borrow, under authority of this section, more than \$1,500,000 during any fiscal year.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 202

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of the register of deeds of Koochiching County; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 105, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 105, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Register of deeds, compensation. In Koochiching county the register of deeds shall be paid all fees collected by him and, in addition, the board of county commissioners may pay the register of deeds an annual salary not to exceed \$1,800.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 11

[Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to Article IV, Sections 1 and 9 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, relating

85]

[Chap.

to legislative sessions and qualifications of legislators for other elective offices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. An amendment to Article IV, Section 1, of the Constitution of the state is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which section when amended shall read as follows:

Section 1. The legislature shall consist of the Senate and House of Representatives, which shall meet biennially at the seat of government of the state, at such time as shall be prescribed by law, but no session shall exceed the term of ninety (90) legislative days unless the session is extended by law enacted at the regular session of the legislature immediately preceding the session for which the extension is made and then only for a maximum of thirty (30) additional days. No new bills shall be introduced in either branch of the legislature after the seventieth (70th) legislative day except as authorized by joint rules of the Senate and House of Representatives.

Sec. 2. An amendment to Article IV, Section 9, of the Constitution of the state is hereby proposed to the people of the state for their approval or rejection, which section when amended shall read as follows:

Sec. 9. No senator or representative shall, during the term for which he is elected, hold any office under the authority of the United States or the State of Minnesota, except that of notary public, but a senator or representative may be elected to any office for which he is otherwise qualified and when elected, his term as senator or representative shall terminate upon his qualifying for the office to which he was elected and a vacancy in his office in the legislature shall thereupon occur.

Sec. 3. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1960 as Constitutional Amendment No. 1 in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the constitution. The votes thereon shall be counted, canvassed, and the results proclaimed as provided by law. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon the following:

"Shall Article IV, Sections 1 and 9 of the Constitution be amended to provide for extending by law the regular legislative session for not exceeding thirty days, for restricting the time during which bills may be introduced; and for setting qualifications for legislators to be candidates for other elective offices?

Yes......"

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 90-H. F. No. 5

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public buildings of the State of Minnesota; authorizing the construction, alteration, repair and rehabilitation of said buildings; the acquisition by gift, purchase, or condemnation of certain real property therefor; the equipping and replacement of equipment of certain of said buildings; appropriating money therefor, including necessary expenses from the Minnesota state building fund, levying a tax to provide funds therefor, including a tax on homesteads, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13, Subdivisions 6 and 7; and authorizing the issuance of certificates of indebtedness and providing for the sale thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subject to the provisions of this act, there is hereby appropriated from the Minnesota state building fund in the state treasury, for the purpose hereinafter stated, the sums of money herein set forth and so much thereof as may be necessary:

Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the Commissioner of Administration to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act:

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital:

- (1) For remodeling old food service building into maintenance shop\$ 40,500
- (2) For repairing north wall of auditorium 3,000
- (3) For tempering valves in cottages 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; heating system in admin-

1905

.